

Case No. 24-1610

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRYAN S. MICK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BARRETT GIBBONS, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees,

NEBRASKA STATE PATROL,
Third-Party Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska
The Honorable John M. Gerrard, District Judge

**BRIEF OF MEDIA OF NEBRASKA AND COMMON CAUSE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF BRYAN MICK
AND ENCOURAGING AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT
COURT**

Daniel J. Gutman, #26039
Sydney L. Hayes, #27051
Kaitlin A. Madsen, #27359
LAW OFFICE OF DANIEL GUTMAN
PO Box 485
Omaha, NE 68101
(402) 319-8897
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii–vi
STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S INTEREST.....	1–3
ARGUMENT.....	3–19
I. NSP's sweeping interpretation of sovereign immunity threatens core democratic principles.....	4–8
II. Public records laws are insufficient alone to ensure governmental transparency.....	8–19
A. Public records laws are incompatible with broad discovery authorized by the federal rules.....	8–12
B. Even where records are technically available, exorbitant costs pose a barrier to access.....	12–16
C. Low compliance rates undermine transparency.....	16–19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
<i>Carter v. Frakes</i> , No. 8:23-cv-485, (D. Neb. Feb. 2, 2024)	5
<i>Frederick v. City of Falls City</i> , 289 Neb. 864, 874, 857 N.W.2d 569, 577 (2015)	8
<i>Jones v. City of Albuquerque Police Dep’t</i> , 470 P.3d 252, 262 (N.M. 2020)	18
<i>Neb. Journalism Tr. v. Neb. Dep’t of Env’t & Energy</i> , 316 Neb. 174, 3 N.W.3d 361 (2024)	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. BH Media Grp., Inc. v. Frakes</i> , 305 Neb. 780, 787, 943 N.W.2d 231, 240 (2020)	8
<i>State ex rel. Veskrna v. Steel</i> , 296 Neb. 581, 601, 894 N.W.2d 788, 802 (2017)	18
<i>Times v. City of Racine Bd. of Police</i> , 866 N.W.2d 563, 577 (2015)	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712 et seq.	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712.04	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712.05	10
Tenn.	
Code. Ann. § 10-7-503	12
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700	12
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Albert Serna Jr., <i>MuckRock survey of FOIA fees points to uneven picture across the U.S.: from \$2 in Washington state to \$431 per request in Idaho</i> , MUCKROCK (December 20, 2023), https://www.muckrock.com/news/archives/2023/dec/20/muckrock- survey-of-foia-fees-points-to-uneven-picture-across-the-us/	14, 15

Alexandra Lahav, <i>In Praise of Litigation</i> 5 (Oxford University Press) (2017)	4, 5
Alysia Santo et al., <i>Guards Brutally Beat Prisoners and Lied About it. They Weren't Fired</i> , N. Y. TIMES (May 19, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/19/nyregion/ny-prison-guards-brutality-fired.htm	11
Andrea C. Armstrong, <i>Access Denied: Public Records and Incarcerated People</i> , 19 U. ST. THOMAS L.J. 220, 228-29 (2023)	11
Bill Dedman, <i>Want Palin's e-mails? That'll be \$15 million</i> , NBC NEWS (October 16, 2008), https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna27228287	14, 15
Brian Donovan and Stephanie Saul of <i>Newsday</i> , Long Island, NY, THE PULITZER PRIZES, https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/brian-donovan-and-stephanie-saul (last accessed Sept. 3, 2024).....	7
Clifford J. Levy of <i>The New York Times</i> , THE PULITZER PRIZES, https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/clifford-j-levy (last accessed Sept. 3, 2024).....	7
Clifford J. Levy, <i>Broken Homes</i> , N.Y. TIMES (April 18, 2002), https://www.nytimes.com/2001/04/18/nyregion/broken-home-a-special-report-for-mentally-ill-chaos-in-an-intended-refuge.html	7
David Cuillier, <i>Bigger Stick, Better Compliance? Testing Strength of Public Record Statutes on Agency Transparency in the United States</i> , GLOBAL RSCH. ON TRANSPARENCY CONF. 11 (June 26, 2019).....	16
Daxton R. Stewart, <i>Let the Sunshine In, or Else: An Examination of the 'Teeth' of State and Federal Open Meetings and Open Records Laws</i> , 15 COMM. L. & POL'Y 265, 269 (2010)	16
Del. Op. Atty. Gen. 96-IB01, 1996 WL 40922 (1996).....	12
Ginny LaRoe, <i>Pricing the Public Out of Public Records</i> , FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION (May 11, 2023), https://firstamendmentcoalition.org/2023/05/pricing-the-public-out-of-public-records/ (California county demanding over \$84,000 to respond to two records requests).....	14

Gustavo Ribeiro, <i>(Marked Confidential): Negative Externalities of Discovery Secrecy</i> , 100 DENV. L. REV. 171, 208 (2022)	6
<i>Just the Facts: Trends in Pro Se Civil Litigation from 2000 to 2019</i> , United States Courts (Feb. 11, 2021), https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2021/02/11/just-facts-trends-pro-se-civil-litigation-2000-2019	11
Matt Rocheleau, Vernal Coleman, Laura Crimaldi, Evan Allen and Brendan McCarthy of the Boston Globe, THE PULITZER PRIZES, https://www.pulitzer.org/winners/matt-rocheleau-vernal-coleman-laura-criminaldi-evan-allen-and-brendan-mccarthy-boston-globe (last accessed Sept. 3, 2024)	6
Mitch Perry, <i>After a Scathing Report on Sexual Abuse at FL’s Female Prison in 2020, Has Anything Changed?</i> , FLORIDA PHOENIX (Dec. 21, 2022).....	12
Nick Grube, <i>Many States Charge Insane Fees for Access to Public Records</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Oct. 17, 2013), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/fees-for-public-records_n_4119049 ..	14
Nicolas T. Davis, <i>Illuminating the Dark Corners: The New Mexico Inspection of Public Records Act’s Law Enforcement Exception</i> , 50 N.M. L. REV. 59, 71–72 (2020)	17
Roy Shapira, <i>Law As Source: How the Legal System Facilitates Investigative Journalism</i> , 37 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 153, 183 (2018).....	6
Sanders & Stewart, <i>Ghosted by Government</i> , JCI Vol. 3, No. 3:1, 8–9 (October 2021).....	17, 18, 19
Sara Gentzler, <i>Nebraska Governor’s Use of ‘Executive Privilege’ to Withhold Records Troubles Transparency Advocates</i> , FLATWATER FREE PRESS (Aug. 17, 2023), https://flatwaterfreepress.org/nebraska-governors-use-of-executive-privilege-to-withhold-records-troubles-transparency-advocates/	18, 19
<i>Scandal at Wisconsin’s Oldest Prison Reignites Calls to it Shut Down</i> , NPR (June 11, 2024), https://www.npr.org/2024/06/11/nx-s1-	

5002264/scandal-at-wisconsins-oldest-prison-reignites-calls-to-it-shut-down 11

Staff Report, *FOIA Friday: \$223 for one email, Portsmouth needs redo on pay records*, VIRGINIA MERCURY (July 26, 2024), <https://virginiamercury.com/2024/07/26/foia-friday-223-for-one-email-portsmouth-needs-redo-on-pay-records/>..... 13

Vernal Coleman et al., *Blind Spot (Part 1)*, BOSTON GLOBE (August 18, 2020), <https://www0.bostonglobe.com/metro/2020/08/18/blind-spot/41Nm0tiZdEM5VDyYqNR0FN/story.html> 6

Constitutional Provisions

Neb. Const. 18
